CY7B991
CY7B992
Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07138 Rev. *P  Revised April 5, 2019
Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Features
■ All output pair skew < 100 ps typical (250 ps maximum)

CY7B992
Document Number: 38-07138 Rev. *P Page 17 of 22
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Accuracy
(ps) Ordering Code Package Type Operating
Range
Pb-free
500 CY7B991-5JXI 32-pin PLCC Industrial
CY7B991-5JXIT 32-pin PLCC - Tape and Reel Industrial
750 CY7B991-7JXC 32-pin PLCC Commercial
CY7B991-7JXCT 32-pin PLCC - Tape and Reel Commercial
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Temperature: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free; blank = not Pb-free
Package Type: J = 32-pin PLCC package
Speed grade: X = 5 ps or 7 ps, based on propagation delay
Base part number: 7B99X = 7B991
7B991 = Clock buffer with TTL outputs
Company ID: CY = Cypress
7B99XCY X X XJX-
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
CY7B991
CY7B992
Document Number: 38-07138 Rev. *P Page 18 of 22
Package Diagram
Figure 11.  32-pin PLCC (0.453 × 0.553 inches) Package Outline, 51-85002
51-85002 *E
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
CY7B991
CY7B992
Document Number: 38-07138 Rev. *P Page 19 of 22
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CMOS Complementary Metal-Oxide Semiconductor
FB Feedback
PLCC Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
PLL Phase-Locked Loop
PSCB Programmable Skew Clock Buffers
TTL Transistor-Transistor Logic
VCO Voltage Controlled Oscillator
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
ms millisecond
mW milliwatt
ns nanosecond
 ohm
% percent
pF picofarad
ps picosecond
V volt
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
CY7B991
CY7B992
Document Number: 38-07138 Rev. *P Page 20 of 22
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7B991/CY7B992, Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Document Number: 38-07138
Rev. ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 110247 SZV 12/19/2001 Changed spec number from 38-00513 to 38-07138.
*A 1199925 KVM /
AESA
06/29/2007 Updated Features:
Removed “Compatible with a Pentium™-based processor”.
Updated Ordering Information:
Removed “Package Name” column.
Replaced “Lead” with “Pb” in “Package Type” column.
Updated part numbers.
Added Note “Not recommended for the new design.” and referred the same
note in CY7B991-7LMB, CY7B992-5JI and CY7B992-7LMB.
Updated to new template.
*B 1286064 AESA 07/18/2007 Changed status from Preliminary to Final.
*C 2750166 TSAI 08/10/2009 Minor change:
Post to external web.
*D 2761988 CXQ 09/10/2009 Updated Ordering Information:
No change in part numbers.
Fixed typo error (Replaced “Pb” with “Pin” in “Package Type” column).
*E 2894960 KVM 03/18/2010 Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Removed Note “Not recommended for the new design.” and its reference.
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85002 – Changed revision from *B to *C.
Updated to new template.
*F 2905889 KVM 04/06/2010 Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
*G 2950368 KVM 06/11/2010 Updated Operating Range:
Removed Military Temperature Range.
Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Removed “Military Specifications”.
Removed “DC Characteristics”.
*H 3045340 BASH 10/07/2010 Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Added Ordering Code Definitions.
*I 3201434 BASH 03/21/2011 Added Acronyms and Units of Measure.
Completing Sunset Review.
*J 3560698 PURU 03/24/2012 Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85002 – Changed revision from *C to *D.
*K 4334627 CINM 04/06/2014 Updated to new template.
Completing Sunset Review.
*L 4403827 AJU 06/10/2014 Updated Ordering Information:
No change in part numbers.
Added “(Not Recommended for New Designs)” next to the MPN
“CY7B992-5JXI” in “Ordering Code” column.
*M 4570101 AJU 11/14/2014 Updated Functional Description:
Added “For a complete list of related documentation, click here.” at the end.
Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
CY7B991
CY7B992
Document Number: 38-07138 Rev. *P Page 21 of 22
*N 5259008 PSR 05/04/2016 Updated Features:
Replaced “32-pin PLCC/LCC package” with “32-pin PLCC package”.
Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Updated Note 7 (Replaced “FC = F < C” with “FC = F × C”).
Added Thermal Resistance.
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85002 – Changed revision from *D to *E.
Updated to new template.
*O 6143627 XHT 04/18/2018 Updated to new template.
Completing Sunset Review.
*P 6534196 XHT 04/05/2019 Updated Ordering Information:
Updated part numbers.
Updated Ordering Code Definitions.
Updated to new template.
Document History Page (continued)
Document Title: CY7B991/CY7B992, Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
Document Number: 38-07138
Rev. ECN Orig. of
Change